

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH
NOTIFICATION

The 20th November, 2015

No.G.S.R.63/P.A.42/1963/S.54/Amd.(2)/2015.- With reference to the Government of Punjab, Department of Medical Education and Research, Notification No.G.S.R.51/P.A.42/1963/S.54/2015 dated the 6th October, 2015, and in exercise of the powers conferred by section 54 of the Punjab Ayurvedic and Unani Practitioners Act, 1963 (Punjab Act No. 42 of 1963), and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, Governor of Punjab is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Board of Ayurvedic and Unani Systems of Medicine (Employees Conditions of Service) Rules, 1976 namely: -

RULES

1. (1) These rules may be called the Board of Ayurvedic and Unani Systems of Medicine (Employees Conditions of Service) (First Amendment) Rules, 2015.

(2) They shall come into force on and with effect from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Board of Ayurvedic and Unani Systems of Medicine (Employees Conditions of Service) Rules, 1976 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), in rule 2 for clause (i), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(i) "Savings Bank" means the Post Office Savings Bank or any other Nationalized Bank;"

3. In the said rules, in rule 6, in sub-rule (1), for the words, "seventeen" and "twenty-seven", the words "eighteen" and "thirty-seven" shall, respectively, be substituted.

4. In the said rules, in rule 8, for sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely :-

"(1) Appointment to the post in Service, shall be made in the manner, as specified in Appendix 'A'."

5. In the said rules, in rule 9, in sub-rule (2), for the words "a minimum period of five years", the words "the period as specified in Appendix 'A' ", shall be substituted.

6. In the said rules, for rule 18, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"18. Gratuity. - The employees of the Board shall be governed as per the provisions of Punjab Civil Services Rules, Volume II, for the purposes of entitlement to gratuity."

7. In the said rules, for rule 21, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"21. Retirement age. - The members of Service shall retire on attaining the age of sixty years:

Provided that the Board may extend the aforesaid age so fixed by two years, in public interest, for the reasons to be recorded in writing:

Provided further that the Board may retire any employee from Service, on attaining the age of fifty-five years, by serving three months' notice:

Provided further that an employee may, on his own will, seek pre-mature retirement after attaining the age of fifty-five years, by serving three months' notice:

Provided further that the Board, may pre-maturely retire an employee from the Service at any time, on medical grounds, after obtaining Medical Certificate in this behalf, from a Medical Authority of the competent jurisdiction." .